

GAHC010233532022



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/7547/2022**

HAR KANTA DAS  
S/O- LT. DHANESHWAR DAS,  
VILL/P.O.- MALAYBARI, P.S.- KHETRI,  
DIST- KAMRUP(M), ASSAM,  
PIN- 782401.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF  
ASSAM,  
WATER RESOURE (W.R.) DEPARTMENT,  
DISPUR, P.O./ P.S.- DISPUR,  
DIST- KAMRUP(M), ASSAM, PIN- 781006.

2:THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
WATER RESOURCE (W.R.) DEPARTMENT  
ASSAM  
5QMC PLUS JRR  
KRISHNA NAGAR

P.O./P.S- CHANDMARI  
DIST.- KAMRUP(M)

ASSAM  
GUWAHATI- 781003.

3:THE ASST. CHIEF ENGINEER  
WATER RESOURCE(W.R.) DEPARTMENT  
ASSAM  
5QMC PLUS JRR  
KRISHNA NAGAR

P.O./P.S.- CHANDMARI  
DIST.- KAMRUP(M)

ASSAM  
GUWAHATI- 781003.

4:THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER  
SOUTHERN ASSAM WATER RESOURCE (W.R.) CIRCLE

P.O./ P.S.- CHANDMARI

DIST- KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

GUWAHATI- 781003.

5:EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
GUWAHATI EAST WATER RESOURCE (W.R.) DIVISION

88  
DR. BK KAKATI ROAD  
ULUBARI

ASSAM  
GUWAHATI- 781003.

6:ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (A.E.E.)  
GUWAHATI EAST WATER RESOURCE (W.R.) DIVISION

88  
DR. BK KAKATI ROAD  
ULUBARI

ASSAM  
GUWAHATI- 781003

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A H ALAMGIR,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, WATER RESOURCE,

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**Date : --02.02.2026**

Heard Mr. A.H. Alamgir, learned counsel for the and Ms. P. Seyie, learned counsel on behalf of Mr. R.M. Das, learned Standing Counsel, Water Resources Department.

2. The petitioner was issued an Work Order for 'Construction of F/E along L/B of Digaru from N.H. Way to Kurkuria Hill' on 24.02.2012 with contract value of Rs. 2,86,900/- and according to the petitioner, he had executed the contract work fully. Against the bill submitted, he has received an amount of Rs. 1,01,824/- till date and the remaining amount out of Rs. 2,86,900/- has not been disbursed to him till date.

3. In the affidavit-in-opposition, it transpires that the respondents have referred to another contract work 'Construction of F/E along R/B of River Digaru from ch.7800m to the confluence of L/B of river Kallong Ch.6600m' which had a contract value of Rs. 2,49,301/-. It is further averred that the petitioner had executed only 50% of the said contract work on the right bank of river Digaru and an amount of Rs. 1,24,651/- had already been disbursed to him and as a result there was no pending liability.

4. The learned Standing Counsel, Water Resources Department shall obtain instruction as regards the contract work 'Construction of F/E along L/B of Digaru from N.H. Way to Kurkuria Hill' on 09.02.2026 to place the same before the Court.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**